Independent Third Party.

The original purchase costs of CCGC Development and CCGC Investment when they were
acquired by Hezhong on 23 March 2003 were HK$97,800,000 and HK$70,000,000
respectively.

The following table shows the unaudited consolidated financial information of Glory Path
Group for the two years ended 31 December 2006 prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in Hong Kong:

For the year ended
31 December

2006 2005
HK$ HK$

Turnover 242,243 143,065
Profit (Loss) before and after taxation 34,904 (2,187)

As at
31 December

2006

As at
31 December

2005
HK$ HK$

Total assets 700,120 632,942
Total liabilities (675,570) (641,053)

Current liabilities (473,847) (495,954)
Non-current liabilities (201,723) (145,099)

Net assets (liabilities) (excluding minority interest) 24,550 (8,111)

— 8 —

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
AFTER COMPLETION

Name

Number
of Shares
interested

as at the
date of this

announcement

Approximate
percentage of

the existing
issued share

capital of
the Company

Number
of Shares
interested

immediately
after

Completion

Approximate
percentage of
the enlarged
issued share

capital of
the Company

Hezhong 872,505,542 54.87% 966,231,542 57.38%
Public 717,680,000 45.13% 717,680,000 42.62%

Total 1,590,185,542 100.00% 1,683,911,542 100.00%

As the Shares commenced trading on GEM on 5 June 2001 and the market capitalisation of
the Company as at such date did not exceed HK$1,000 million, the minimum prescribed
percentage of Shares in the hands of public is 20% in accordance with note 2 to Rule 11.23
(1) of the GEM Listing Rules.

REASONS FOR THE ACQUISITIONS

The Directors are of the view that the entering into of the Sale and Purchase Agreement could
provide an opportunity for the Group to further invest in the natural gas business in the PRC
in order to enlarge the geographical coverage of its operations.

As mentioned above, the three cities in which the Gas Companies operate, namely Jiyuan